#### WATERWAY ORDINANCE

Town of Newbold # 02-1999 (A Revision of # 03-1996)

# A SOLE ORDINANCE TO REGULATE BOATING UPON THE WATERS OF TWO SISTERS LAKE AND PRESCRIBING PENALTIES THEREOF.

The Town Board of the Town of Newbold, Oneida County, Wisconsin, does ordain as follows:

### SECTION I: APPLICABILITY AND ENFORCEMENT

A. The provisions of this ordinance shall apply to the waters of Two Sisters Lake in the Town of Newbold, Oneida County, Wisconsin.

B. This ordinance will be enforced by the officers of the Town of Newbold and any other authorized law enforcement officers.

#### SECTION II: INTENT

The intent of this ordinance is to provide safe and healthful conditions for the enjoyment of aquatic recreation consistent with public rights and interests, and the capability of the water resources.

# SECTION III: STATE BOATING AND SAFETY LAWS ADOPTED

Wisconsin Boating and Safety Laws and Rules are adopted by reference.

#### SECTION IV: DEFINITIONS

A. "Slow-No-Wake" means that speed at which a boat moves as slowly as possible while still maintaining steerage control.

#### SECTION V: CONTROLLED AREAS

No person shall operate a boat faster than slow-no-wake in the following locations:

A. Tamarack Bay: Northwest of a line from the southeast lot line of the parcel described as the East 538 feet of the West 860.5 feet of Govt. Lot 7, Section 17-T38N-R8E (tax number NE 644.5) to the eastern lot line of the property described as Parcels 9 & 10 of Genisot Plat 7267, part of the SE SE, Section 18-T38N-R8E (tax number NE 661.2).

B. Spring Bay: South of a line from the eastern lot line of the parcel described as the East 200 feet of Government Lot 4, Section 17¬T38N-R8E (tax number NE647.2) due south to the south shore of the bay. C. Eagle Bay located in the SE NW and NE SW parts of Section 19-T38N-R8E. D. HAZARD ROCK: A buoy will be placed at the hazard rock which is located near the emerging weed bed south of the north shore of the large portion of Two Sisters Lake.

#### SECTION VI: PLACEMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF MARKERS

Purchase and placement of markers and public landing postings will be by the Two Sisters Lake Property Owners Association, Inc., in accordance with instructions by the Town Chairperson and as described in Section V above, and further that the Association will maintain the markers and postings in a manner sufficient to meet State of Wisconsin requirements.

#### SECTION VII: POSTING REQUIREMENTS

The Town of Newbold shall place and maintain a copy of this ordinance at all public access points on Two Sisters Lake.

# SECTION VIII: PENALTIES

Wisconsin state boating penalties as found in Section 30.80, Wisconsin Statutes, are adopted by reference.

#### SECTION IX: SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this ordinance shall be deemed severable and it is expressly declared that the Town of Newbold Board would have passed the other provisions of this ordinance irrespective of whether or not one or more provisions may be declared invalid. If any provision of this ordinance or the application to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of the ordinance and the application of such provisions to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected.

## SECTION X: EFFECTIVE DATE

This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and posting as provided by law. The foregoing ordinance was adopted at a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Newbold on January 28, 1999

effective jan 29, 1999